

No. 17-2402

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

KATHY HAYWOOD and LIA HOLT,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

MASSAGE ENVY FRANCHISING, LLC,
Defendant/Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Illinois, Case No. 3:16-cv-01087-DRH-SCW
The Honorable Judge David R. Herndon.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE MASSAGE ENVY FRANCHISING, LLC

Joseph E. Collins
Fox Rothschild LLP
353 N. Clark St., Suite 3650
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 517-9227
jcollins@foxrothschild.com

Luanne Sacks
Cynthia A. Ricketts
2800 N. Central Ave., Suite 1910
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 385-3370
lsacks@srclaw.com
cricketts@srclaw.com

Counsel for Defendant/Appellee Massage Envy Franchising, LLC

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 17-2402

Short Caption: Kathy Haywood, et al. v. Massage Envy Franchising, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement Concerning Oral Argument.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement Of The Issues	1
Statement Of The Case.....	2
I. Facts Relevant to the Issues Presented for Review	2
A. The Massage Envy® Franchise System	2
B. Appellant Holt’s Allegations	3
C. Appellant Haywood’s Allegations.....	4
II. Relevant Procedural History.....	7
Summary Of The Argument.....	8
Standard Of Review.....	11
Argument.....	12
I. The District Court Correctly Found That Appellants Fail to State a Claim Upon Which Relief May be Granted.....	12
A. Appellant Holt Fails to Plead She Purchased Merchandise from MEF.....	13
B. Appellant Haywood Fails to Plead any Deception by MEF.....	14
C. Appellant Holt Fails to Plead an Ascertainable Loss of Money Caused by MEF.....	20
D. Appellant Haywood Fails to Plead Actual Damages Proximately Caused By MEF’s Alleged Deception	23
1. Appellant Haywood fails to plead that she suffered “actual damage”	23
2. Appellant Haywood fails to plead a deception proximately caused her purported damages	28

II.	Both Appellants Holt and Haywood Fail to Plead with the Particularity Rule 9(b) Requires	34
III.	The District Court’s Dismissal of the Amended Complaint Should Be Affirmed on the Alternative Grounds That Appellants Lack Article III Standing.....	37
IV.	The District Court Properly Dismissed All Claims With Prejudice	42
	Conclusion.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aliano v. Louisville Distilling Co., LLC</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 921 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	26
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 835 N.E.2d 801 (Ill. 2005)	10, 12
<i>Batson v. Live Nation Entm't, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Bell Enters. Venture v. Santanna Nat. Gas Corp.</i> , No. 01 C 2212, 2001 WL 1609417 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 12, 2001)	29
<i>Biffar v. Pinnacle Foods Grp., LLC</i> , No. 16-0873-DRH, 2016 WL 7429130 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 22, 2016).....	27, 36
<i>Blake v. Career Educ. Corp.</i> , No. 4:08CV00821 ERW, 2009 WL 140742 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 20, 2009).....	34
<i>Bober v. Glaxo Wellcome PLC</i> , 246 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2001)	16, 17
<i>Briehl v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 172 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Brown v. SBC Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , No. 05-CV-777-JPG, 2007 WL 684133 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 1, 2007)	29
<i>Burkhart v. Wolf Motors of Naperville, Inc. ex rel. Toyota of Naperville</i> , 61 N.E.3d 1155 (Ill. Ct. App. 2016)	24, 25
<i>Camasta v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2014)	11, 24, 34, 36
<i>Carl Sandburg Vill. Condo. Ass'n No. 1 v. First Condo. Dev. Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 203 (7th Cir. 1985)	42
<i>Carlsen v. GameStop, Inc.</i> , 833 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2016)	41
<i>Claxton v. Kum & Go, L.C.</i> , No. 6:14-CV-03385-MDH, 2014 WL 6685816 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 26, 2014)	36
<i>Connick v. Suzuki Motor Co.</i> , 675 N.E.2d 584 (Ill. 1996)	29, 31, 32, 33

<i>Conway v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 438 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. 2014)	13, 14
<i>Cregan v. Mortg. One Corp.</i> , No. 4:16 CV 387 RWS, 2016 WL 3072395 (E.D. Mo. June 1, 2016)	20
<i>Davis v. G.N. Mortg. Corp.</i> , 396 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2005)	16, 30
<i>De Bouse v. Bayer</i> , 922 N.E.2d 309 (Ill. 2009)	29
<i>Dewan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 842 N.E.2d 756 (Ill. Ct. App. 2005)	27
<i>Edmonds v. Hough</i> , 344 S.W.3d 219 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)	13
<i>Fink v. Time Warner Cable</i> , 714 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Flynn v. FCA US LLC</i> , No. 15-CV-0855-MJR-DGW, 2017 WL 3592040 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 21, 2017)....	27
<i>FTC v. Sperry & Hutchnison Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 233 (2010)	33
<i>George v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 355 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	42
<i>Gibbons v. J. Nuckolls, Inc.</i> , 216 S.W.3d 667 (Mo. 2007)	13
<i>Gonzalez-Koeneke v. West</i> , 791 F.3d 801 (7th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	37
<i>Hughes v. Ester C Co.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 439 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	35
<i>In re 100% Grated Parmesan Cheese Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 16 C 5802, -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2017 WL 3642076 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 24, 2017)	17
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011)	38

<i>In re Barnes & Noble Pin Pad Litig.</i> , No. 12-CV-08617, 2016 WL 5720370 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 3, 2016).....	41
<i>In re Bisphenol–A (BPA) Polycarbonate Plastic Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 897 (W.D. Mo. 2009).....	20
<i>In re GT Automation Grp., Inc.</i> , 828 F.3d 602 (7th Cir. 2016)	37
<i>In re Intel Laptop Battery Litig.</i> , No. C 09-02889 JW, 2010 WL 5173930 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2010).....	26
<i>In re VTech Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 15 CV 10889, 2017 WL 2880102 (N.D. Ill. July 5, 2017).....	41
<i>James Cape & Sons Co. v. PCC Const. Co.</i> , 453 F.3d 396 (7th Cir. 2006)	42
<i>Khaliki v. Helzberg Diamond Shops, Inc.</i> , No. 4:11-CV-00010-NKL, 2011 WL 1326660 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 6, 2011).....	34
<i>Kim v. Carter's Inc.</i> , 598 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Strosberg</i> , 894 N.E.2d 781 (Ill. Ct. App. 2008)	27
<i>Kuhns v. Scottrade, Inc.</i> , 868 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2017)	41
<i>Liston v. King.com, Ltd.</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 989 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	26
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	39
<i>Marilao v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (S.D. Cal. 2009)	25
<i>Mihalich v. Johnson</i> , No. 14-CV-600-DRH-SCW, 2015 WL 9455559 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 28, 2015)	37
<i>Mikhlin v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , No. 4:14-CV-881 RLW, 2014 WL 6084004 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 13, 2014).....	20, 21
<i>Miller v. William Chevrolet/GEO, Inc.</i> , 762 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. Ct. App. 2001).....	27

<i>Moyer v. Michaels Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 14 C 561, 2014 WL 3511500 (N.D. Ill. July 14, 2014)	41
<i>Muir v. Playtex Prod., LLC</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 980 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	26
<i>Mulligan v. QVC, Inc.</i> , 888 N.E.2d 1190 (Ill. Ct. App. 2008)	23, 24
<i>Murphy v. Stonewall Kitchen, LLC</i> , 503 S.W.3d 308 (Mo. Ct. App. 2016)	20
<i>Oliveira v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 776 N.E.2d 151 (Ill. 2002)	28
<i>Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006)	10, 12, 28
<i>Pappas v. Pella Corp.</i> , 844 N.E.2d 995 (Ill. Ct. App. 2006)	27
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Tr. v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 631 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Plubell v. Merck & Co.</i> , 289 S.W.3d 707 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009)	22
<i>R.J.R. Servs., Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 895 F.2d 279 (7th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	42
<i>Rocha v. Rudd</i> , 826 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2016)	16, 31, 37
<i>Shannon v. Boise Cascade Corp.</i> , 805 N.E.2d 213 (Ill. 2004)	28
<i>Siegel v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 612 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Slaney v. The Int'l Amateur Athletic Fed'n</i> , 244 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Spokeo Inv. v. Robins</i> , ---U.S.---, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	38, 41

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	39
<i>Sterk v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC</i> , 770 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2014)	41
<i>Thompson v. Illinois Dep't of Prof'l Regulation</i> , 300 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Thornton v. Pinnacle Foods Grp. LLC</i> , No. 4:16-CV-00158 JAR, 2016 WL 4073713 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 1, 2016)	36
<i>Thrasher-Lyon v. Illinois Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 898 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	42
<i>Turetsky v. Am. Drug Stores, LLC</i> , No. 15 C 10491, 2016 WL 1463773 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 14, 2016)	38
<i>Uni*Quality, Inc. v. Infotronx, Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 918 (7th Cir. 1992)	34, 36
<i>Ward v. W. Cty. Motor Co.</i> , 403 S.W.3d 82 (Mo. 2013)	9, 12, 13
<i>Weitzenkamp v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 661 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Wiegel v. Stork Craft Mfg., Inc.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 691 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	27
<i>Wivell v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 773 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>York v. Andalou Nats., Inc.</i> , No. 16-CV-894-SMY-DGW, 2016 WL 7157555 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 8, 2016)	27

Statutes

815 ILCS 505/1	1, 7
815 ILCS 505/10a(a)	23
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.020	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.025(1)	20
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.010	1, 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 11, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f) 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 2, 9, 10, 34
